

No. 13-433

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JESSE BUSK AND LAURIE CASTRO,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MAX G. BRITTAIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA COSTELLO SLOVAK
LAUREN S. NOVAK
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 258-5500
mbrittain@schiffhardin.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Retail Federation*

Dated: June 4, 2014

253768



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Security Screenings Are Postliminary Activities That Are Not Compensable Under the Portal-to-Portal Act.	5
A. The Portal-to-Portal Act Limits the Activities For Which Employers Must Compensate Employees.	6
B. Security Screenings Are Not Integral and Indispensable to the Principal Activities Integrity’s Employees Are Employed to Perform.....	7
C. Other Circuits Have Correctly Held That Security Screenings Are Not Compensable Under the Portal-to-Portal Act.	10
II. If Affirmed, the Ninth Circuit’s Holding Will Harm Retailers That Use Employee Bag Searches for Loss Prevention.....	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Affirmance of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Would Have Important Financial and Practical Implications for Retailers.....	13
B. Affirmance of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Would Also Affect Retailers That Use Other Security Methods to Reduce Profit Shrinkage.....	16
C. Affirmance of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Cause a Flood of Litigation That Will Harm Retailers.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	6, 17
<i>Bonilla v. Baker Concrete Construction, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Busk v. Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 8
<i>Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)	10, 11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	8
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	6
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956).....	3, 9, 11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 U.S.C. § 251(a).....	6, 17
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 254(b)	7
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(b)	3, 7
29 C.F.R. § 790.7(g)	3, 4, 7
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(a)	3, 7
29 C.F.R. § 790.8(b).....	3
Cherryh A. Butler, <i>NRF 12–3 Shopping Behaviors That Should Determine Product Placement,</i> Retailcustomerexperience.com (Jan. 19, 2012).....	14
Richard C. Hollinger & Amanda Adams, <i>2012 National Retail Security Survey Final Report</i> (2014)	1
Sarah Nassauer, <i>A Food Fight in the Produce Aisle</i> , Wall Street Journal (Oct. 20, 2011).....	14
